FOR MEETING OF: February 13, 2019
CASE NO.: VUL18-04

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER

FROM: LISA ANDERSON-OGILVIE, AICP
DEPUTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR AND PLANNING
ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: VALIDATION OF UNITS OF LAND CASE 18-04
197 RAINIER DRIVE SE
AMANDA NO. 18-124790-LD

REQUEST

A proposal to validate one land area that was created through a sale by deed in 1985.

The request is to establish lawfully a land area created in 1985, consisting of tax lots 1201
and 1400 together, which by deed relocated a property line and consolidated the land areas.
The sale effectively divided the parent parcel and consolidated several units of land without a
land use approval. The applicant is requesting to validate property known as Marion County
Tax Assessors number 083W16DB /1201 together with 083W16DB /1400; also known as
197 Rainier Drive SE. The land area is approximately 7.7 acres in size, zoned RA
(Residential Agriculture), and located at the 197 Rainier Drive SE (Marion County Assessor
Map and Tax Lot Numbers: 083W16DB /1201 together with 083W16DB /1400).

OWNER: Don James for City Gleanns, LLC
AGENT: Mark Ferris for Project Delivery Group, LLC

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the application and information presented in the staff report, staff recommends that
the Hearings Officer adopt the Facts and Findings of the staff report and APPROVE the
request to validate one unit of land that was created through sale rather than through an
approved subdivision or partition plat process, for property zoned RA (Residential Agriculture)
and located at the 197 Rainier Drive SE.

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL

The proposal involves a unit of land, Tax Lot 1201, which was unlawfully created through a
deed sale in 1984 (Reel 362, Page 1332) and Tax Lot 1400, when it was consolidated with
Tax Lot 1201 in 1985 (Reel 396, Page 184). In 1985, Tax Lots 1201 and 1400 were sold,
together, by a sales contract. Because the division and consolidation of the property into a
new unit of land did not receive land use approval for a partition or property line adjustment,
the individual unit of land as not lawfully established.

SRC 205.060 codifies the Oregon Legislative Assembly House Bill 2723 (2007), which
provided authority to Oregon cities and counties to ‘validate’ units of land that were previously
created by sale, but where the resulting land division did not comply with applicable law
regulating such divisions.
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Tax Lots 1201 and 1400 should not have been sold as a separate unit of land because it is
not currently a legal lot. The validation of unit of land process provided in SRC 205.060
provides a method to correct this error. On December 21, 2018 Project Delivery Group on
behalf of the property owner, City Gleanns, LLC, filed a request to validate an existing unit of
land that was created through sale rather than through an approved subdivision or partition
plat process, for property zoned RA (Residential Agriculture) and located at 197 Rainier Drive
SE.

The application was deemed complete for processing on December 31, 2018. Notice of the
public hearing was mailed January 24, 2019. Notice was also posted on the subject property
by the applicant’s representative pursuant to SRC requirements. The state-mandated 120-
deadline to issue a final local decision in this case is April 30, 2019.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

A request for a validation of unit of land must be supported by proof that it conforms to all
applicable criteria imposed by the Salem Revised Code. The applicant submitted such
statements, which are included in their entirety as Attachment B to this staff report. Staff
utilized the information from the applicant’s statements to evaluate the applicant’s proposal
and to compose the facts and findings within the staff report.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Designation

Comprehensive Plan Map: The subject property, is designated “Residential Agriculture”
on the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Map.

Urban Growth Policies: The subject property is located inside of the Salem Urban Growth
Boundary and inside the corporate city limits.

Growth Management: The subject property is located outside of the Urban Service Area.
2. Zoning and Surrounding Land Use

The subject property is zoned RA (Residential Agriculture). The property subject to the

validation request, Tax Lot 1201 and 1400, are currently vacant. The surrounding

properties are zoned and used as follows:

North: RS (Single Family Residential); Residential Subdivision

South:  Across Rainier Drive SE; RS (Single Family Residential); Residential
Subdivision

East: RS (Single Family Residential); Residential Subdivision

West: RA (Residential Agriculture); Vacant
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3. Existing Site Conditions

The subject property (Tax Lot 1201 and 1400 together) is mostly rectangular. Rainer Drive
SE, a local street, provides access to the subject property along the south of Mt
Rushmore Street SE, a local street, along the east. The subject property has been
previously approved for a tentative subdivision to create 35 residential lots.

The overall subject property is sloping, varying in elevation from approximately 578 feet in
elevation near the northwest corner to approximately 618 feet in elevation at the
southeast corner.

4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments

The subject property is located within the boundaries of South Gateway Neighborhood
Association (SGNA). Notification was sent to the neighborhood associations and
surrounding property owners within 250 feet of the property on January 24, 2019. Notice
of the proposed application was also posted on the subject property. As of the date of this
staff report, no written comments have been received from SGNA.

5. City Department and Public Agency Comments

e The Public Works Department, Development Services, and City Surveyor staff
reviewed the proposal and provided these comments and recommendations for plat
approval.

1) Plat Submittal: Require project surveyor to submit his or her Partition Plat to the City
Surveyor for review as per ORS 672.005(2)(g)&(h), ORS 672.007(2)(b), ORS
672.045(2), ORS 672.060(4), OAR 820-020-0015(4)&(10), OAR 820-020-0020(2) and
OAR 820-020-0045(5).

2) Final Plat Application: Provide preliminary plat information to Development
Services staff as outlined in the City of Salem Land Surveys and Plats webpage. Once
the application has been deemed complete, complete the Final Plat Application.

3) Pre-Plat Review Meeting: Please request a Pre-Plat Review Meeting between the
City Surveyor and the applicant's project surveyor to ensure compliance with
comments (1) and (2) as described above.

4) ORS and SRC: The application shall provide the required field survey and partition
plat as per the statute and code requirements outlined in the Oregon Revised Statues
(ORS) and the Salem Revised Code (SRC). If the said documents are not in
compliance with the requirements outlined in ORS and SRC, and as per SRC 205.035,
the approval of the partition plat by the City Surveyor may be delayed or held
indefinitely based on the non-compliant violation.

e The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and identified no apparent
issues.
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e The Salem Fire Department reviewed the proposal and indicated that they have no
concerns for this land division.

6. Public Agency and Private Service Provider Comments

Public agencies and public and private service providers for the subject property were
mailed notification of the proposal. No comments were received at the time the report was
prepared.

7. Criteria for Granting a Validation of Unit of Land

SRC 205.060(d) sets forth the criteria that must be met before a unit of land can be
validated.! In order to approve a validation of unit of land, the review authority shall make
findings based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the following
criteria and factors are satisfied.

The applicable criteria are stated below in bold print. Following each criterion is a
response and/or finding relative to the proposed tentative partition. The applicant provided
justification for all applicable criteria (Attachment B).

SRC 205.060(d)(1): The unit of land is not a lawfully established unit of land.

Finding: The property was annexed into the City of Salem in February of 2007. The land
area was under Marion County jurisdiction at the time of creation (1985). The applicant
has provided the Marion County Code for the Residential Agriculture (RA) zone. The
original parcel of land consisted of Tax Lots 1000, 1100, 1300, 1200, and 1201 separately
from Tax Lot 1400. The unit of land subject to the validation request was created in 1985,
after a previous land division by deed and then ultimately consolidation of Tax Lots 1201
and 1400, together, through a deed recorded selling of the subject property. Therefore,
the land area of Tax Lots 1201 and 1400 was not a lawfully established unit of land. This
criterion is met.

SRC 205.060(d)(2): The unit of land was created through sale or deed or land sales
contract executed and recorded before January 1, 2007.

Applicant Statement: It appears that TL 1201 and 1400 were described together first in
1985.

Finding: Staff concurs with the applicant’s written statement. The subject unit of land,
which includes Tax Lot 1201 and 1400, together, was not created solely to establish a
separate tax account, and was not created by gift or any other method that is not
considered a sale. The applicant has provided a copy of the recorded deed (R 396, P184)
creating the subject unit of land through sale as evidence that this criterion is met.

1 Notwithstanding criterion SRC 205.060(d)(3), the Hearings Officer may approve an application to validate a
unit of land that was unlawfully created prior to January 1, 2007, if approval was issued for a permit to allow the
construction or placement of a dwelling or other building on the unit of land after the sale. No approval has been
issued for such construction on Tax Lot 1200.
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SRC 205.060(d)(3): The unit of land could have complied with applicable criteria for
the creation of the unit of land in effect when the unit of land was sold.

Finding: The subject property was entirely zoned RA (Residential Agriculture) under
Marion County jurisdiction, when the land area was created by deed. The applicant
provided the 1985 Marion County Code Chapter 129, RA Zone, which were in effect when
the land area was created. The development standards of the RA zone had a minimum
6,000 square foot lot size, and 60-foot width dimension requirement. The land area has
more than 60-feet in width, and more than 6,000 square foot square footage. The Marion
County RA Zone in effect when the deed was recorded in 1985 could have allowed the
parcel as a lawful parcel through a land use determination decision. This criterion is met.

SRC 205.005(d)(4): The plat complies with SRC 205.035 and ORS 92.
Finding: The applicant submitted a copy of a proposed plat (Attachment C). The Public
Works Department reviewed the proposal and submitted comments describing the

procedure and submittal requirements for recording of a final plat.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the application and information presented in the staff report, staff recommends that
the Hearings Officer adopt the Facts and Findings of the staff report and APPROVE the
request to validate one unit of land that was created through sale rather than through an
approved subdivision or partition plat process, for property zoned RA (Residential Agriculture)
and located at 197 Rainier Drive SE (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Numbers:
083W16DB /1201 together with 083W16DB /1400).

Prepared by Olivia Glantz, Planner Il

Application Deemed Complete Date: December 31, 2018
State Mandated Decision Date: April 30, 2019

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map
B. Applicant’s Statement
C. Applicant’s Proposed Plat

G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\VALIDATION of UNIT of LAND\2018\Staff Reports\VUL18-04.ocg.docx
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Vicinity Map
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Attachment B

RAINIER RIDGE LOT VALIDATION - NARRATIVE

OVERVIEW

In 2017, the City of Salem (City) reviewed and granted approval for the subdivision of tax lots
083W16DB 1201 and 1400 into a 36-lot single-family subdivision entitled Rainier Ridge (City
Subdivision Case No.17-03), with a notice of decision date of May 12, 2017. At that time, there
was no indication from the City that any portion of the two existing tax lots were improperly
created. In December 2018, during the City’s review and approval process for the plat of the
subdivision, City staff determined that tax lot 1201 had been created and sold as a part of a larger
parcel by deed without going through the City’s formal land-use review and approval process. As
such, the City considers tax lot 1201 to have been created “illegally”. The map below illustrates

the tax lot in question.

To correct this issue, and prior to the City approving the final plat for recording, the City is
requiring the owner/developer of Rainier Ridge to go through a “lot validation” process whereby
the owner/developer needs to prepare and submit a formal application for the lot validation
which will be processed as a Type Il application which is reviewed by City staff and heard by the
City’s Hearing Officer. This narrative addresses the criterion for lot validation as described in the
City’s Regulatory Code (SRC), Section 205.060 “Validation of a Unit of Land”.
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PROCESS:

The Lot Validation is a Type lll process which requires submittal of an application that addresses
the following criterion in the City of Salem Development Code — Section 205.060 — “Validation of
a Unit of Land.” Correspondence with the Marion County Planning Department has indicated
that their land-use ordinance has been in effect since 1961 so the City of Salem’s code applies to
these parcels. The applicability and submittal requirements are outlined below:

Sec. 205.060. - Validation of Unit of Land.

(a)

(d)

Applicability: The purpose of this section is to provide a process whereby a unit of land
unlawfully created may be lawfully established. This section shall only be used to validate
units of land created before January 1, 2007. For purposes of this section:

(1) Aunit of land is unlawfully created if the unit of land was created through a sale that did
not comply with the criteria applicable to the creation of the unit of land at the time of

sale; and

(2) A unit of land does not include a unit of land created solely to establish a separate tax
account, a unit of land created by gift, or a unit of land created through any other
method that is not considered a sale.

Procedure type: A validation of a unit of land is processed as a Type I procedure under SRC
chapter 300.

Submittal requirement: In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type Il application
under SRC chapter 300, an application for the validation of a unit of land shall include the

following information:
(1) The recorded deed or land sales contract that created the unit of land;

(2) A copy of the land division and zoning regulations applicable to the property at the time
in which the unit of land was created; and

(3) Aplat prepared in accordance with SRC 205.035 and ORS 92.
Criteria: The validation of a unit of land shall be approved if the following criteria are met:
(1) The unit of land is not a lawfully established unit of land;

(2) The unit of land was created through sale by deed or land sales contract executed and
recorded before January 1, 2007;

(3) The unit of land could have complied with applicable criteria for the creation of the unit
of land in effect when the unit of land was sold; and

(4) The plat complies with SRC 205.035 and ORS 92.



(e)

(f)

(g)

Exception: Notwithstanding subsection (d)(3) of this section, the Review Authority may
approve an application to validate a unit of land that was unlawfully created prior to January
1, 2007, if approval was issued for a permit to allow the construction or placement of a
dwelling or other building on the unit of land after the sale.

Expiration / Recording:

(1) The validation of a unit of land shall expire as provided under SRC 300.850 unless the
plat of the validated unit of land is recorded with the applicable county.

(2) A copy of the recorded plat shall be provided to the Director within 30 days of the date
of recording with the county.

Effect of Validation of Unit of Land: Development or improvement of a unit of land validated

pursuant to this section must comply with all applicable requirements of the UDC in effect
at the time a complete application for development or improvement of the unit of land is

submitted.

HISTORY:

The property was legally created in 1959. In 1984 the property consisted of two distinct tax
lots- Tax Lot 1200 and Tax Lot 1400 — See Map #1 below:
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In 1984, the property was subdivided into four lots and sold by deed creating the lots shown on
the following page — See Map #2. It was through this action that the parcels were created illegally,
through no land-use approval, therefore contaminating all parcels.
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In 1985, another sale occurred in which Tax Lot 1201 was sold (See Map #3) which created the
line in question. This new description now contaminated the previously legal Tax Lt 1400.
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Sec. 205.060. —~ VALIDATION OF A UNIT OF LAND — DISCUSSION OF APPROVAL CRITERIA

Criteria: The validation of a unit of land shall be approved if the following criteria are met:
(1) The unit of land is not a lawfully established unit of land.

Applicant’s Response: The history describing the formation of these tax lots has been discussed
previously in this application. The chain-of title has been included in this application that confirms
that these tax lots were created illegally. This criterion has been met.

(2) The unit of land was created through sale by deed or land sales contract executed and

recorded before January 1, 2007.

Applicant’s Response: As indicated in the chain-of-title, tax lot 1201 was created illegally in 1985
by deed (reference reel 396 — page 184). A copy of the deed is included in this application. This

criterion is met.

(3) The unit of land could have complied with applicable criteria for the creation of the unit of
land in effect when the unit of land was sold.

Applicant’s Response: The existing zone at the time was “Residential Agricultural” in Marion
County. Asingle-family residential dwelling was an allowed use at that time. The lot, at that time,
complied with all applicable code requirements including height, setbacks, minimum lot area and
width and there were no prohibited uses on the property. A copy of the Marion County
Development Code in effect in 1985 is included in this application. This criterion is met.

(4) The plat complies with SRC 205.035 and ORS 92.

Applicant’s Response: The final plat will meet the criteria outlined in both the city and state
codes. This criterion will be met upon plat submittal and approval.

SCHEDULE:

Time is of the essence to complete this lot validation process which was overlooked by City staff
during the Rainier Ridge subdivision application, review, and approval process. As the
subdivision’s infrastructure improvement work is nearing completion as of the date of this
application, we would request City staff to expeditiously pursue the processing to approval of this
lot validation for existing tax lot 1201 which is to be subdivided as part of the Rainier Ridge
subdivision, while concurrently processing the Rainier Ridge plat previously submitted (including
submittal of the plat to the Marion County surveyor’s office for review and approval), with the
goal of being able to file the plat for recording on the date of the City’s notice of decision for the

lot validation associated with this application.
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